
 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment and Rural 

Affairs Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 22 May 2019 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6363  

SeneddCCERA@assembly.wales
------ 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

2 Inquiry into Marine Protected Areas in Wales - follow-up work:  

Evidence session 1 

(09.30-10.15) (Pages 1 - 19)  

Professor Stephen Fletcher, Professor of Ocean Policy and Economy - 

University of Portsmouth 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

3 Inquiry into Marine Protected Areas in Wales - follow-up work:  

Evidence session 2 

(10.15-11.15) (Pages 20 - 32)  

Sue Burton, SAC Officer – Pembrokeshire Marine Special Area of Conservation 

Jonathan Monk, Environmental Manager – Port of Milford Haven 

Tegryn Jones, Chief Executive – Pembrokeshire Coast National Park Authority 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Pembrokeshire Marine Special Area of Conservation 

Paper - Port of Milford Haven 

Paper - Pembrokeshire Coast National Park Authority and Snowdonia 

National Park Authority 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Paper(s) to note 

(11.15-11.20)   

4.1 Correspondence from the Chair to the Auditor General for Wales - 

Environmental governance and principles 

 (Pages 33 - 35)  

Attached Documents:  

4.1  Correspondence from the Chair - 8 May 2019 

 

4.2 Correspondence from the Chair to the Future Generations Commissioner for 

Wales - Environmental governance and principles 

 (Pages 36 - 38)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from the Chair - 8 May 2019 

 

4.3 Correspondence from the Chair to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

- Environmental governance and principles 

 (Pages 39 - 41)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from the Chair - 8 May 2019 

 

4.4 Correspondence from the Chair of External Affairs and Additional Legislation 

Committee to Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs - 

Forestry policy 

 (Page 42)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from the Chair of External Affairs and Additional Legislation 

Committee - 9 May 2019 



4.5 Correspondence from the Chair to the Minister for Environment, Energy and 

Rural Affairs - Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum for the 

Agriculture Bill 

 (Pages 43 - 44)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from the Chair - 14 May 2019 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 6 and 7 of today's meeting 

   

Break (11.20-11.30)  

 

Private Session (11.30-12.00)  

 

6 Allotment Visits - Feedback 

 

7 Consideration of draft report on Rethinking food in Wales: Food 

branding and food processing 

 (Pages 45 - 82)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft Report 

 

8 Consideration of draft report on Reducing plastic waste 

 (Pages 83 - 107)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft Report 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Progress made by the Welsh Government in taking forward the recommendations to CCERA’s MPA inquiry 
report “Turning the tide? Report of the inquiry into the Welsh Government’s approach to Marine Protected Area 
management”: 

Introduction 

The Relevant Authorities Group (RAG) for the Pembrokeshire Marine Special Area of Conservation (SAC) was very 
pleased to have been given the opportunity to input substantially to the original Marine Protected Area (MPA) 
inquiry in 2017.  The RAG felt that CCERA members conducted a very thorough inquiry and were impressed at the 
comprehensiveness of understanding shown for the complex issues involved.  We were particularly pleased to host 
a site visit by the Committee to the Pembrokeshire Marine SAC so that members could see at first hand the site’s 
wonderful array of flora and fauna, as well as gaining an appreciation of the loc
[...]
. We believe that the report has been influential and a catalyst for progress. 
 
4. We are pleased to see this follow-up to the MPA Inquiry which we hope will help to 

maintain and build on this progress.  
 
5. Pembrokeshire Coast National Park Authority represents the two coastal national 

parks in Wales on the MPA Management Steering Group (MPAMSG). We regard this 
follow-on inquiry as an opportunity for others to comment on the Marine Protected 
Area Network Management Framework for Wales and Action Plan, so we have not 
responded to the questions relating to these. 

 
What progress has been made by the Welsh Government against the 
recommendations in the Committee’s report?   
 
Comments on Recommendation 1  

6. Welsh Government published a MPA Network Management Framework for 2018-23 
and an associated action plan for 2018-19 in September 2018. Natural Resources 
Wales’ (NRW) work to identify and prioritise the actions most likely to have strategic 
impact is welcomed. 

 
7. A letter dated 8th May 2017 from Lesley Griffiths AM, then Cabinet Secretary for 

Environment and Rural Affairs, was sent to coastal local authorities and other key 
contributors to the statutory management of Marine Protected Areas in Wales. This 
clarified amongst other matters the powers and duties of management authorities. 

 

                                                           
1 Pembrokeshire Coast National Park Authority is also contributing to a collective response 
from the Pembrokeshire Marine Special Area of Conservation Relevant Authorities Group. 

Pack Page 29



8. These materials provide a basis for management authorities to become actively 
engaged in MPA management. However, it is our opinion that a stronger steer is 
needed if they are to fulfil their duties and responsibilities adequately.  

 
Comments on Recommendation 2 

9. In 2015 the MPAMSG consulted stakeholders on four options for MPA site 
management. Responses showed a clear preference for a lo
[...]
Clerking team at 

SennedCCERA@assembly.wales.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

Mike Hedges AM 

Chair of Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 

  

Pack Page 34

mailto:SennedCCERA@assembly.wales


 

Annexe A 

Terms of reference   

The Committee is seeking views on: 

• Gaps in environmental governance structures and principles post-Brexit in Wales 

and whether the Welsh Government’s analysis (within the consultation) correctly 

and comprehensively identifies the deficiencies;  

• The Welsh Government’s consultation proposals and questions regarding the 

environmental principles, and the function/constitution/scope of the  proposed 

governance body; and 

• The value and practicality of a UK joined approach given the UK Government’s 

Department of Environment Food and Rural Affairs’s (DEFRA) proposal that new 

governance structures in England could exercise functions more widely across the 

UK.  

Pack Page 35

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/766849/draft-environment-bill-governance-principles.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/766849/draft-environment-bill-governance-principles.pdf


 

 

Sophie Howe 

Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 

8 May 2019 

Dear Sophie 

You may be aware that the Welsh Government recently published a consultation which 

seeks views on ways to fill the post-Brexit environmental governance gap and considers 

environmental principles needed to ensure high environmental standards in Wales. 

To coincide with the consultation, the Climate Change Environment and Rural Affairs 

Committee (‘the Committee’) is carrying out an inquiry into environmental governance 

and principles. The terms of reference for the inquiry is attached at Annexe A. This work 

builds on the Committee’s report published last year in which it made recommendations 

to both the UK and Welsh Government on enviro
[...]
no later than 5 June.  

If you have any queries regarding the above, please contact the Clerking team at 

SennedCCERA@assembly.wales.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

Mike Hedges AM 

Chair of Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 

  

Pack Page 40

mailto:SennedCCERA@assembly.wales


 

Annexe A 

Terms of reference   

The Committee is seeking views on: 

• Gaps in environmental governance structures and principles post-Brexit in Wales 

and whether the Welsh Government’s analysis (within the consultation) correctly 

and comprehensively identifies the deficiencies;  

• The Welsh Government’s consultation proposals and questions regarding the 

environmental principles, and the function/constitution/scope of the  proposed 

governance body; and 

• The value and practicality of a UK joined approach given the UK Government’s 

Department of Environment Food and Rural Affairs’s (DEFRA) proposal that new 

governance structures in England could exercise functions more widely across the 

UK.  

Pack Page 41

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/766849/draft-environment-bill-governance-principles.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/766849/draft-environment-bill-governance-principles.pdf


 

 

The Rt. Hon. Michael Gove MP 

Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

                                                                            9 May 2019 

Dear Secretary of State,  

Forestry policy 

As you are aware, the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee has recently 

adopted a process for assessing the implications for Wales of UK international agreements. 

At our meeting on 29 April 2019, we considered the UK-Indonesia Voluntary Partnership 

Agreement on Forest Law Enforcement, Governance and Trade in Timber Products 

(agreement CS Indonesia No.1/2019) and noted that the Explanatory Memorandum states 

that “[…] the Secretary of State for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs has overall 

responsibility for UK forestry policy”. 

It is the view of the Committee that forestry policy is a devolved competence. We would be 

grateful for clarification of your view on this, in light of the statement in the Explanatory 

Memorandum we refer to above. 

I wrote to you in similar terms on 12 March 2019 regarding fisheries policy, and I would 

also be grateful for your view on that matter. 

I am copying this letter to the Welsh Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs, 

the Chair of the Assembly’s Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee, 

and the Chair of the House of Lords EU Committee. 

Yours sincerely,  

 

David Rees AM 

Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. | We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 42

Agenda Item 4.4



 

 

14 May 2019 

 

Dear Lesley 

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Agriculture Bill 

Thank you for your letter, dated 26 March covering the Supplementary Legislative 

Consent Memorandum for the Agriculture Bill. 

The Committee had an initial discussion on the Supplementary LCM at its meeting 

on 8 May and agreed I should write seeking further assurances from you in 

relation to the Secretary of State’s powers under Part 7 of the Bill (World Trade 

Organisation Agreement on Agriculture).  

In our report on the first LCM, we raised concern about the powers, in particular 

those which would enable the Secretary of State to determine the classification of 

agricultural support across the UK, and set limits on levels of domestic support. 

We note the UK and Welsh Government Bilateral Agreement on WTO provisions 

within the Agriculture Bill (‘the Agreement’), which sets out the governance 

mechanism for use of the Secretary of State’s powers under Part 7. We remain to 

be convinced that the Agreement is sufficiently robust to ensure that the Welsh 

interest is properly considered or safeguarded. We seek further assurance from 

you on this matter. You told this Committee that “a commitment to consult is 

insufficient given the importance of this matter”. However, on the face of it, the 

Agreement describes a process consisting of the Secretary of State consulting 

Lesley Griffiths AM 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

Pack Page 43

Agenda Item 4.5



 

Welsh Ministers. We would be grateful to know how the agreement ensures an 

appropriate level of engagement, above and beyond consultation. 

In our report, we called for the Welsh Government to pursue with the UK 

Government an amendment to the WTO provisions, to provide the Welsh Ministers 

and other devolved administrations with a clear role in determining classification 

of financial support and spending limits. We would like you to clarify whether you 

have pursued this matter with the UK Government, and to provide details of the 

outcome. If you have not pursued this matter, we would like you to outline your 

reasons for this.  

 

Finally, on a related matter, it would be helpful if you could provide an indication 

of when the Committee can expect a response from the Welsh Government to its 

report on the first LCM. 

 

As you know, the reporting deadline for reporting on the Supplementary LCM is 

11 June. Given this, I should be grateful if you would respond as soon as possible, 

and by 24 May, in order to enable the Committee to take account of your 

response in its report.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

Mike Hedges AM 

Chair of Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 

Pack Page 44



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 45

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 83

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Marine Protected Areas in Wales - follow-up work:  Evidence session 1
	3 Inquiry into Marine Protected Areas in Wales - follow-up work:  Evidence session 2
	Paper - Port of Milford Haven
	Paper - Pembrokeshire Coast National Park Authority and Snowdonia National Park Authority

	4.1 Correspondence from the Chair to the Auditor General for Wales - Environmental governance and principles
	4.2 Correspondence from the Chair to the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales - Environmental governance and principles
	4.3 Correspondence from the Chair to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales - Environmental governance and principles
	4.4 Correspondence from the Chair of External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee to Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs - Forestry policy
	4.5 Correspondence from the Chair to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs - Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Agriculture Bill
	7 Consideration of draft report on Rethinking food in Wales: Food branding and food processing
	8 Consideration of draft report on Reducing plastic waste





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment and 

Rural Affairs Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 22 May 2019 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5508 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mike Hedges AM (Chair) 

Andrew RT Davies AM 

John Griffiths AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Witnesses: 

Professor Steve Fletcher, University of Portsmouth 

Sue Burton, Pembrokeshire Marine Special Area of 

Conservation 

Jonathan Monk, Port of Milford Haven 

Tegryn Jones, Pembrokeshire Coast National Park Authority 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Lorna Scurlock (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

There were no apologies, substitutions or declarations of interest. 

 

The Chair noted that Gareth Bennett AM was no longer a Member of the Committee. 

 

2 Inquiry into Marine Protected Areas in Wales - follow-up work:  

Evidence session 1  

The Committee took oral evidence from Professor Stephen Fletcher to inform its 

inquiry into Marine Protected Areas in Wales. 

 

3 Inquiry into Marine Protected Areas in Wales - follow-up work:  

Evidence session 2  

The Committee took oral evidence from Sue Burton, Jonathan Monk and Tegryn Jones 

to inform its inquiry into Marine Protected Areas in Wales. 

 

4 Paper(s) to note  

The Committee noted all papers under item 4. 



4.1 Correspondence from the Chair to the Auditor General for Wales - Environmental 

governance and principles  

4.2 Correspondence from the Chair to the Future Generations Commissioner for 

Wales - Environmental governance and principles  

4.3 Correspondence from the Chair to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales - 

Environmental governance and principles  

4.4 Correspondence from the Chair of External Affairs and Additional Legislation 

Committee to Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs - Forestry 

policy  

4.5 Correspondence from the Chair to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural 

Affairs - Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Agriculture Bill  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 6 and 7 of today's meeting  

The Committee resolved to exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting. 

 

6 Allotment Visits - Feedback  

Members provided feedback from their recent visits to allotments to inform the 

Committee’s inquiry into allotments in Wales. 

 

7 Consideration of draft report on Rethinking food in Wales: Food 

branding and food processing  

The Committee agreed its report on Rethinking food in Wales: Food branding and 

processing, subject to minor amendments. 

 

8 Consideration of draft report on Reducing plastic waste  

The Committee agreed its report on Reducing plastic waste. 


